

## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu / Srinagar

Subject: Sanction for purchase of four (04) units of vehicles alongwith advance drawl of funds in favour of Director General, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir.

Reference: No. DSHK/Plan/801 (E) dated 15.11.2023, No. DSHK/Plan/500 (E) dated 30.08.2023 and No. DSHK/Plan/298(E) dated 24.07.2023.

Government Order No. 79 – JK(APD) of 2024 Dated: 9 -02-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the purchase of four (04) units of vehicles alongwith the sanction of advance drawl of ₹54.00 lakh (Rupees Fifty Four Lakh) only in favour of Director General, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir under project- "Promotion of Wool & Pelt for effective Processing & Marketing" during the current financial year 2023-24 subject to the conditions that:-

- 1. The purchase of vehicles shall be affected through State Motor Garages (SMG).
- 2. No post of driver shall be created.
- 3. The Department shall follow provisions of GFR for the said purchase & the scheme guidelines.
- 4. The funds shall be utilized for the purpose they are meant for, without any deviation at all and no liability should be created.
- 5. The funds shall not remain idle in the Bank Account.
- 6. The Accounts Officer, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry, Kashmir shall vouchsafe the utilization of funds as per codal procedure.
- 7. The funds are available for the current financial year, 2023-24 for said purpose under relevant Head of Account / Scheme.
- 8. The UC's/ Red Accounts of the advance drawl shall be furnished to the concerned quarters within stipulated time.
- 9. There is not overlapping of funds from any other sources such as SDFR, District Plan, CSS, PM's Package, CDF, etc.



10. The expenditure shall be booked on admissible items only as approved by the competent authority after observing all codal formalities.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide U.O. No. 7342251- FD-BDGT0D-13/3/2023-03-Finance Department dated 12.02.2024.

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

Dated: 19 .02.2024

(Shailendra Kumar) IAS Principal Secretary to the Government Agriculture Production Department

No. ASHF-ACCT/35/2023(7263873) Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department, UT of J&K for information.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi for information.
- 3. Mission Director, HADP.
- 4. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Jammu / Srinagar.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K, Jammu.
- 6. Director General, Sheep Husbandry Department, Kashmir for information.
- 7. Director State Motor Garages, J&K, Jammu /Kashmir.
- 8. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, UT of J&K for information of Chief Secretary.
- 9. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department for information of Principal Secretary.
- 10. Treasury Officer concerned for information.
- 11. Accounts Officer, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry, Kashmir for information and necessary action.
- 12. Web Administrator, Animal / Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries, Department.

13. Government Order file (w.2.s.c) / Stock file.

(Hem Kant Prasher)

Director Finance Animal / Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department